
 

 
 

 

 

  

 

    

PAJERO 2010 NUDGE AND SUMP 

PART NO : 21078 

DATE : 23 – 04 - 2010 

 

VERY IMPORTANT 
PLEASE READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE COMMENCING WITH FITMENT  

                                                                                          

 
 
 

KIT CONTENTS    
 
                                                                             FASTENERS 
     
AMT SIZE DESCRIPTION TYPE FINISH

8 M8X22X1.6 FLAT WASHERS EG

4 M8X25 SETS 8.8 EG

2 M8X70 SETS 8.8 EG

2 M8 SPRING WASHERS EG

4 M8 NYLOCK NUTS EG

4 M10X25 SETS 8.8 EG

4 M10 HEX NUTS EG

8 M10X25X2 FLAT WASHERS EG

 
   
             1 X TOP MOUNT BRACKET          
             2 X BOTTOM MOUNT BRACKETS 
            2 X SPACER TUBES 21 ODX36 MM LONG 

 
 

REQUIRED TO FIT   
 

• SOCKET SET 

• 2 OF  13 SPANNER SET 

• 1 OF 12 SPANNER SET 
 
 

75 



 

• 1 FLAT SCREW DRIVER    
2 OF      17 SPANNERS 

  
 
 
WARRANTY 
 
 
 

1. If any product manufactured by ARTAV is found to be defective during a period of twelve (12) months 
after the date of purchase, ARTAV shall repair (at ARTAV’s discretion) the defective product or part. 

 
2. Any defect in a product distributed by ARTAV, but not manufactured by ARTAV, shall be dealt with in 

accordance with, and to the extent of, the warranty offered by the manufacturer of the product. 
 
3. ARTAV does not warrant that the products manufactured by it comply with the laws of the place 

where the products are being purchased or used.  It is the sole responsibility of the Purchaser to 
ascertain whether products being purchased – or the affixation of these products to any other object 
– comply with the local laws. 

 
4. Except to the extent described in this warranty, ARTAV shall not be liable for any other claim, 

including those claims arising from faulty design, the use of the product on any indirect special or 
consequential damage or injury to any person, company or any other entity. 

 
5. Modification or alteration to any product manufactured by ARTAV to enable fitment in conjunction 

with other vehicle accessories or modifications (e.g. lift kits) will void any warranty claims. 
 

PRECAUTIONS 
 
 Ensure that your workmanship is of the highest professional standard and that you do not scratch or damage 
the vehicle or accessory to be fitted. 
 
Before commencing with fitment, carefully unwrap the product and ensure that the kit is complete and that the 
part is free of damage. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

INSTALLATION PROCEDURE 
Pic 1   

 

 
 
STEP 1 

THIS PICTURE SHOWS HOW THE 
BRACKETS ARE ATTACHED FROM THE 

VEHICLE TO THE BAR 



 

                   

 

STEP2 REMOVE THE GRILL BY TAKING OFF THE 
PLASTIC CLIPS AS SHOWN 

   
                                    

 

 
STEP 3 

ALSO REMOVE THE PLASTIC PANELS 
NEAR THE HEADLIGHTS 

   
                                                    

                    

 
STEP 4 

FIT THE LONG BRACKETS SHOWN IN 
THE PICTURE TO WHERE THE 

PLASTIC PANELS WAS TOGETHER 
WITH WITH THE PLASTIC PANEL AND 

SECURE WITH M8X20 BOLTS , 
WASHERS AND NUTS 



 

   
                                    

 

STEP 5 REFIT GRILL WITH THE 2 LONG 
BRACKETS PROTUDING THROUGH 

THE LOWEST OPENING OF THE 
GRILL 

   

 

STEP 6  
 
 

USING THE NUMBER 12 SOCKET 
REMOVE THE TWO BOLTS HOLDING THE 
FRONT OF SUMP GUARD  

 

STEP 7  
 
 
 

USING THE M 8X60 SETS PROVIDED, 
BOLT THE BOTTOM BRACKETS TO THE 
SUMP GUARD.NB. THE SPACER TUBES 
FIT BETWEEN SUMP GUARD AND 
BRACKETS. LOOSLEY BOLT THE NUDGE 
BAR TO THE 4 PROTUDING BRACKETS     



 

 STEP 8  
 
 
 

ALIGN NUDGE BAR TO THE VEHICLE 
AND TIGHTEN ALL BOLTS.IT MAY BE 

NECESSARY TO READJUST THE HIGHT 
OF THE NUMBER PLATE 

 

 


